

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Jefferson Moore University,
Petitioner,

v.

Dr. A.J. Rodriguez,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
for The Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

**Kimberly Cruz
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, Texas 78228**

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

CITATIONS TO THE OPINIONS BELOW vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

STANDARD OF REVIEW vi

PROVISIONS INVOLVED vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Dr. Rodriguez’s speech fails to trigger and First Amendment Protection..... 4

 A. Dr. Rodriguez spoke pursuant to his official duties..... 5

 B. Dr. Rodriguez’s speech is not deserving of an academic exception 6

 C. Dr. Rodriguez’s speech does not constitute a matter of public concern 8

 II. JMU did not violate Dr. Rodriguez’s free speech rights by terminating
 him when Dr. Rodriguez’s speech affected JMU’s performance to the
 public..... 10

 A. JMU has an institutional academic freedom to choose who may teach for it..... 12

 B. JMU has an interest in maintaining its reputation and integrity..... 13

 C. JMU has a strong interest in maintaining the efficient and regular
 operation of the medical school and Dr. Rodriguez’s speech disrupted
 this interest 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington, 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....

Demers v. Austin, 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)

Lane v. Franks, 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....

McAdams v. Marquette Univ., 914 N.W.2d 708 (Wisc. 2018).....

Munroe v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist., 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015).....

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ., 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....

Rankin v. McPherson, 483 U.S. 378 (1987)

San Diego v. Roe, 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....

Shepherd v. McGee, 986 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D. Or. 2013).....

Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 262 (1957).....

Urofsky v. Gilmore, 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000).....

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2018)

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012).....

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....
